Entities have the option of continuing to apply IAS 39 with respect to accounting hedges until the project
has been completed. According to the analysis performed until now, the Group will continue to apply
IAS 39 in hedge accounting.

For breakdowns of the notes, the amendments relating to IFRS 7 have only been applied to the current
period. The breakdowns of the comparative information period notes maintain the breakdowns made in
the previous period.

8

The following breakdowns relate to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 in the Group:

a)  Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The following table shows a comparison between IAS 39 as of 31 December 2017 and IFRS 9 as of 1
January 2018 of the reclassified financial instruments in accordance with the new requirements of IFRS 9
regarding classification and measurement (without impairment), as well as its book value:

b)  Reconciliation of impairment provisions from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table shows a comparison between IAS 39 as of 31 December 2017 and IFRS 9 as of 1
January 2018 of the impairment provisions of the financial instruments in accordance with the new
requirements of IFRS 9:

 Thousands of euros

IAS 39
12-31-2017 Impairment impact IFRS 9

01-01-2018
Financial assets at amortised cost 1.900.804 49.976 1.950.780

Loans and advances  1.900.804 49.819 1.950.623
Debt instruments  - 157 157

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - - -
Debt instruments  - - -

Commitments and guarantees granted  6.338 18.733 25.071
Total 1.907.142 68.709 1.975.851

 Additionally, there is an impairment impact on Investments in joint ventures and associates of 2.096 thousands of euros.

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Balance Portfolio

Book value
(Thousands of

euros Portfolio

Book value
(Thousands of

euros)

Equity instruments Financial assets available for sale 2.138 Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss 2.138

Debt instruments Financial assets available for sale 1.280.828 Financial assets at amortised cost 1.279.477

9

c) Balance sheet reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table shows in detail the reconciliation the consolidated balance sheet under IAS 39 as at

[…]

Debt instruments issued  -  -  -  -  -
Other financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  -

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 84.657.096  -  -  - 84.657.096
Deposits 55.383.466  -  -  - 55.383.466
Debt instruments issued 28.305.252  -  -  - 28.305.252
Other financial liabilities 968.378  -  -  - 968.378

Hedging derivatives 167.800  -  -  - 167.800
Changes in the fair value of hedged
items in portfolio hedges of interest
rate risk

-   -  -  -  -

Provisions 826.519  -  - 18.733 845.252
Commitments and guarantees given 6.338  -  - 18.733 25.071
Other provisions (*) 820.181  -  -  - 820.181

Rest of liabilities () 2.275.842  -  (315)  (4.048) 2.271.479
TOTAL LIABILITIES 87.956.108  -  (315) 14.685 87.970.478

d) (*) Includes Pensions and other post-retirements obligations, Other long-term employee benefits, Taxes and other legal contingencies,
Contingent liabilities and commitments and Other provisions.

e) () Includes Tax liabilities, Other liabilities and Liabilities associated with non- current assets held for sale.

11

EQUITY (Thousands of euros) IAS 39
31-12-2017

Naming
modifications

(*)

Classification
and

measurement
impact

Impairment
impact

IFRS 9
01-01-2018

Shareholders’ equity  10.724.814  -  (1.371)  (61.699) 10.661.744
Capital 5.638.639  -  -  - 5.638.639
Share premium 1.139.990  -  -  - 1.139.990
Equity instruments issued other than capital 850.000  -  -  - 850.000
Other equity  -  -  -  -  -
Accumulated retained earnings 2.175.234  -  -  - 2.175.234
Revaluation reserves  -  -  -  -  -
Other reserves 241.907  -  (1.371)  (61.699) 178.837
Own shares  -  -  -  -  -
Profit attributable to shareholders’ of the parent 1.079.387  -  -  - 1.079.387
Interim dividends  (400.343)  -  -  -  (400.343)

   -
Other comprehensive income  (413.350)  -  (1.008)  -  (414.358)
Items not reclassified to profit or loss  (129.544) 1.756  -  -  (127.788)
Actuarial gains or losses on defined benefit pension plans  (129.567)  -  -  -  (129.567)
Non-current assets and disposable groups of items that have
been classified as held for sale  -  -  -  -  -

Share in other recognised income and expenses of investments
in joint ventures and associates 23 75  -  - 98

Other valuation adjustments  -  -  -  -
Changes in the fair value of equity instruments measured at fair
value with changes in other comprehensive income   1.681  -  - 1.681

Inefficacy of fair value hedges of equity instruments measured
at fair value with changes in other comprehensive income   -  -  -  -